36. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Translation risk arises on the consolidation of subsidiaries preparing their financial statements in other
currencies than in Romanian lei, but also from the consolidation of assets and liabilities naturally
denominated in foreign currency. Foreign currency assets and liabilities are those which result from
transactions denominated in other currencies than the functional currencies of OMV Petrom Group
companies. The largest exposures result from changes in the value of the US dollar and Euro against the
Romanian Leu.

The following table details OMV Petrom Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD
and EUR against the relevant functional currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change
in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in total comprehensive income
before tax generated by a 10% currency fluctuation and a negative number below indicates a decrease in
total comprehensive income before tax with the same value.

-10% decrease in the foreign currencies rates
Thousand USD Impact * Thousand EUR Impact

2019 2018 2019 2018
Profit/ (Loss) (14) (1,613) 17,790 12,027
Other comprehensive income (2,306) (2,333) - -

+10% increase in the foreign currencies rates
Thousand USD Impact * Thousand EUR Impact

2019 2018 2019 2018
Profit/ (Loss) 14 1,613 (17,790) (12,027)
Other comprehensive income 2,306 2,333 - -

*)  This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD derivative financial assets and liabilities and trade payables;
) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR interest bearing debts, lease liabilities and trade payables.

OMV Petrom Annual Report 2019  |  Consolidated financial statements and notes

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019   189

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The effect in equity is the effect in profit or loss before tax and other comprehensive income, net of income
tax (16%).

The above sensitivity analysis of the inherent foreign exchange risk shows the translation exposure at the